

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____	)	
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, et al.,	)	
	)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	)	
	)	
v.	)	C.A. No. 1:20-cv 00119-BAH
	)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF	)	
AGRICULTURE, et al.,	)	
	)	
<i>Defendants.</i>	)	
_____	)	
BREAD FOR THE CITY, et al.,	)	
	)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	)	
	)	
v.	)	C.A. No. 1:20-cv-00127-BAH
	)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF	)	
AGRICULTURE et al.,	)	
	)	
<i>Defendants.</i>	)	
_____	)	

**PRIVATE PLAINTIFFS’ REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS’ CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)**

Chinh Q. Le (D.C. Bar #1007037)  
Jennifer F. Mezey (D.C. Bar #462724)  
Nicole Dooley (D.C. Bar #1601371)\*  
LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
1331 H Street, N.W., #350  
Washington, DC 20005  
Phone: (202) 661-5979  
Fax: (202) 727-2132

Daniel G. Jarcho (D.C. Bar #391837)  
Kelley C. Barnaby (D.C. Bar #998757)  
Jean E. Richmann\*  
Hilla Shimshoni (D.C. Bar #1033015)\*  
Kaelyne Y. Wietelman\*  
ALSTON & BIRD LLP  
950 F Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
Phone: (202) 239-3300  
Fax: (202) 239-3333

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Bread for the City, Damon Smith, and Geneva Tann*

\*Practicing pursuant to LCvR 83.2(g)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. USDA EXCEEDED ITS STATUTORY AUTHORITY BY PROMULGATING A PROSPECTIVE CATEGORICAL RULE THAT SUBSTANTIALLY DISPLACES THE WAIVER ADJUDICATION PROCESS MANDATED BY STATUTE.....	1
A. The Statute’s Waiver Provision Did Not Authorize USDA to Displace the Adjudication Process With a Prospective Categorical Rule. ....	1
B. USDA’s General Rulemaking Authority Did Not Empower the Agency to Displace the Adjudication Process with a Prospective Categorical Rule. ....	2
C. The Final Rule is Starkly Different Than Permissible Rules That Merely Supplement, Rather Than Displace, an Adjudicatory Process Required by Statute. ....	3
D. USDA Tacitly Concedes That the Court Need Not Reach the Question of <i>Chevron</i> Deference if the Agency Construed the Statute in the Wrong Procedural Context.....	6
II. THE USDA RULE IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS. ....	7
A. The Rule is Arbitrary and Capricious Because It Relies Solely Upon an Unemployment Rate to Establish Whether ABAWDs Have Sufficient Job Opportunities in the Areas Where They Reside. ....	7
1. Longstanding Agency Practice Does Not Provide a Rationale for Relying Solely on an Unemployment Rate.....	8
2. USDA Has Not Provided a Rationale Adequate to Justify the U-3 Unemployment Rate as a “Reasonable Approximation” of ABAWD Job Opportunities Based Upon the “Most Reliable Data Available.” .....	9
a. USDSA Failed to Address Significant Comments Demonstrating That a General Unemployment Rate is Not the “Most Reliable Data” Regarding ABAWD Job Opportunities.....	9

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D.)**

	<b>Page</b>
b.    USDA Did Not Establish That the U-3 Rate Was the “Most Reliable Data” Simply by Tying the Rate to LMA Waiver “Areas” .....	11
B.    The Rule Arbitrarily and Capriciously Limits the Geographic Scope of Waivers to Labor Management Areas Established by the Labor Department.....	11
C.    The Final Rule is Arbitrary and Capricious Because USDA Did Not Adequately Explain Its Justification for Refusing to Include Extended Unemployment Benefits as a Factor for Evaluating ABAWD Job Opportunities.....	15
III.    USDA’S ELIMINATION OF EXTENDED UNEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS AS A WAIVER CRITERION VIOLATES NOTICE AND COMMENT REQUIREMENTS.....	17
A.    USDA’s Cited Cases Are Distinguishable.....	17
B.    USDA’s Reliance on Particular Words Does Not Grant an Unlimited License to Make any Alterations to the Proposed Rule.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abington Memorial Hosp. v. Burwell</i> 216 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	19
<i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	18
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991) .....	4, 5, 6
<i>Am. Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>Am. Iron and Steel Inst. v. EPA</i> , 886 F.2d 390 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	20
<i>Arizona Public Service Co. v. EPA</i> , 211 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	17, 18
<i>Baystate Franklin Medical Center v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	9
<i>Benton v. Laborers’ Joint Training Fund</i> , 121 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	3, 12
<i>British Caledonian Airways, Ltd. v. CAB</i> , 584 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	3
<i>Canadian Ass’n of Petroleum Producers v. FERC</i> , 254 F.3d 289 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>Chesapeake Climate Action Network v. Export-Import Bank of the U.S.</i> , 78 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	13
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 584 F.3d 1076 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D.)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES (CONT'D.)</b>	
<i>Envtl. Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	17, 18
<i>Gresham v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	9
<i>Heckler v. Campbell</i> , 461 U.S. 458 (1983) .....	4, 5, 6
<i>Hester v. District of Columbia</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	2
<i>Indus. Union Dept., AFL-CIO v. Hodgson</i> 499 F.2d 467 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....	10
<i>Int'l Union, UMW of Am. v. Mine Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> , 407 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	18
<i>Methodist Hosp. of Sacramento v. Shalala</i> , 38 F.3d 1225 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	9, 10
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	2, 3
<i>Miss. Comm'n on Env'tl Quality v. EPA</i> 790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	11
<i>Nat'l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	13
<i>Nat'l Lifeline Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	16
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	10, 17, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D.)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES (CONT'D.)</b>	
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron, Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	3
<i>NLRB v. Wyman</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969).....	3
<i>Performance Contracting, Inc. v. Rapid Response Constr., Inc.</i> , 267 F.R.D. 422 (D.D.C. 2010).....	3, 7, 12
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	3
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Sullivan v. Zebley</i> , 493 U.S. 521 (1990).....	8
<i>United States v. Storer Broadcasting Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 192 (1956).....	4, 5, 6
<i>USW v. Marshall</i> 647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	10
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	10
<b>STATUTES</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	7
7 U.S.C. § 2013(c) .....	2
7 U.S.C. § 2015(o)(4) .....	1, 2
29 U.S.C. § 655(b)(5) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D.)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>RULES</b>	
7 C.F.R. § 273.24(f)(2) (2019).....	8
7 C.F.R. § 273.24(f)(2)(ii) (2019).....	8
7 C.F.R. § 273.24(f)(6) .....	7
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
84 Fed. Reg. 980 (Feb. 1, 2019) .....	5, 15, 16, 19
84 Fed. Reg. 66,782 (Dec. 5, 2019).....	5, 7, 10, 13, 15, 18
